

No. 23-833

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
PETITIONER,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
AARON Z. ROPER
PETER S. JORGENSEN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Pennsylvania’s Original Rule 8.4(g).....	3
B. Pennsylvania’s Current Rule 8.4(g).....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	10
II. No Split in Authority Exists.....	18
III. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	22
CONCLUSION	26

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Abraxis Bioscience, Inc. v. Navinta LLC</i> , 625 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	18
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 19
<i>Anderson v. Watt</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891)	17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15
<i>Barber v. Charter Township of Springfield</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	17
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. 556 (1829)	17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	11, 16
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , No. 22-1178 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2024).....	18
<i>Fox v. Saginaw County</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991) (per curiam)	17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16
<i>GAF Bldg. Materials Corp. v. Elk Corp. of Dall.</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	16

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	15
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	15, 25
<i>Lynch v. Leis</i> , 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	7
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 580 (1926)	16
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. 537 (1824)	16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	17, 24, 25
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	17
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	16
<i>Rosen v. Tenn. Comm’r of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	11
<i>Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Speech First v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	17

	Page	
Cases—continued:		
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	15	
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	11	
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	1, 11	
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022)	24	
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	11	
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022)	17	
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998)	16	
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	18	
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	18	
<i>Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)	14	
<i>Zukerman v. USPS</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21, 22	
Constitutions and Rules:		
U.S. Const.		
art. III	3, 8, 10, 21	
amend. I	2, 5, 8, 9	
amend. XIV	5, 8	
Pa. Const. art. V, § 10(c)	3	
Code of Conduct for Justices of the Supreme Court of the United States Canon 3A (2023).....		5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	6	
Pa. Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.3	5	
Pa. R. of Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)	2-10, 13-14, 22-25	
ABA Model R. Prof'l Conduct 8.4(g)	4, 5	
Other Authorities:		
123 Ann. Rep. ABA, No. 2 (1998)	4	
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point</i> Isn't <i>Moot</i> , 129 Yale L.J.F. 325 (2019)	24, 25	

VI

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Suppl. Compl., <i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , No. 3:00-cv-671 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2001), 2001 WL 34654968.....	21
Andrew E. Taslitz & Sharon Styles-Anderson, <i>Still Officers of the Court</i> , 9 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 781 (1996)	4
